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INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

SANTIAGO DE COMFOSTELA, SPAIN

FEE SCHEDULE 2023-24

American High School Curriculum

INTERNATIONAL BOARDING STUDENTS

GRADES 7-12

ANNUAL TABLE OF TUITION FEES:

Annual Registration Fee € 650 (Once a year, non refundable)
Tuition and Boarding € 33,700 per year
Deposit € 1200

Payment and Conditions and:

1.

Annual Registration Fee: For first-year students, this non-refundable fee reserves a place for the
student in the School. It is payable upon confirmation. In the case of continuing students, the annual
registration fee is charged at the beginning of July.

Tuition and Boarding Fees: Fees include tuition, full board and accommodation.

Payment dates: Fees must be paid in advance either as a one-time payment prior to June 1st 2022,
or termly, in accordance with the following calendar. Only EU students have the option of paying
termly - all students coming from outside the EU must pay in advance as a one-time payment,
unless exceptional circumstances apply and individual payment agreements are made in advance.

e Term 1-€10,633. Payable before July 1, 2023
e Term 2 -€10,633. Payable before November 1, 2024
e Term 3 -€10,633. Payable before March 1, 2024

Deposit: All students are required to pay the deposit alongside Term 1 payment. During the school
year, the deposit will only be used for emergencies. Any extra charges incurred during the last term
will be discounted from the deposit. The remaining Deposit will be refunded in the 3 months after the
student’s leaving date, as long as all the payments have been made accordingly.

Airport pick-up transfer: students will be picked up at Santiago de Compostela International Airport
upon arrival in September, at no extra cost.

Termly extras: all extras will appear on the invoice for the following term. These may include:
students’ personal textbooks and materials, transportation to some external educational activities,
transportation to the airport, special educational trips, external examination fees, some
extracurricular activities and individualized learning programs for students with specific requirements.

Extra Days: If required, Chester College may be able to offer students the opportunity to stay extra
days in the residence or with a host family during the Christmas and Easter holidays. Should this be
the case, the student will incur an additional fee of €35 per day.

Visa-Related administrative procedures: An annual administrative fee of 400 € applies in those
cases where Chester College I. S. has to collaborate with accepted non-EU students providing
Visa-related school documentation required by embassies and subsequent student visa-related &
student residency card administrative procedures once in Spain, upon prior payment of the required
fees (registration fee and Term 1 and administrative fee), all of which are non-refundable.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Some countries demand notarized files, in which case a Notary fee of 100€ per standard document
applies. Postal or courier fees also apply (standard or urgent UPS or Fedex fees, as applicable) for
the sending of documents to the student's family.

Medical insurance: Non-EU students need to get their own private medical insurance. Details will
need to be forwarded to the School Office before the student’s arrival at the start of the school year.

Guardianship: Chester College provides a guardianship service for international boarding students.
This service is obligatory for non-EU students, and includes: assistance with all travel arrangements,
accompanying the student to all medical and visa related appointments and support with the
purchase of the school uniform. This service is 350 € per term or 1000 € per year. To see the full list
of services that the Guardianship Fee covers please contact Chester College.

Payment Method: Payments must be made by international bank transfer, unless the family has a
Spanish bank account, in which case the payment can be made by direct-debit. The school will only
accept payments made in Euros.

Cancellations: The deposit and Term 1 fees will be withheld for any cancellations that arise after July
15, 2023.

Unpaid fees: Non-payment of school fees by the specified dates will result in the withdrawal of the
student from the school.

Unforeseeable leaving (without previous notice): School management will study each case
individually and reserves the right to any refund.



